Average loan 39 247 893 41 972 529
Average nominal interest rate 3,11 % 2,56 %

To customers
Interest expenses 8 392 8 210
Average deposit 270 866 374 164
Average nominal interest rate 3,06 % 2,18 %

To bondholders
Interest expenses 269 612 12 175
Average issued notes 7 027 565 386 560
Average nominal interest rate 3,77 % 3,15 %

Note 19 – Guarantee liabilities

Santander Consumer Bank has as at 31.12.2011 a guarantee liability of 132 MNOK. This is mainly payment guarantees.

Note 20 – Ownership interests in group companies

Santander Consumer Bank AS owns 100% of the stocks in Santander Consumer Finance OY. Santander Consumer Bank AS retains most
of the risk and rewards of the sale of loans to the securitization-vehicles Bilkreditt 1 ltd and Bilkreditt 2 ltd., both registered in Ireland,
and therefore consolidates these into the group accounts.

To reduce the risk related to changes in foreign exchange values it is established a hedge loan of MEUR 133. The ownership in Santander
Consumer Finance OY is booked at historical cost adjusted for the effect of the hedge, according to IAS 39.

24
Santander Consumer Bank

NOTES SANTANDER CONSUMER BANK GROUP

Note 21 – Classification of financial instruments

Classification of financial assets 2011 2010

All amounts in thousands of NOK Booked value Fair value Booked value Fair value

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions
Deposits with Norwegian financial institutions 896 992 896 992 88 432 88 432
Total deposits with and loans to financial institutions 896 992 896 992 88 432 88 432

Loans to customers
Credit cards 1 894 591 1 894 591 1 647 403 1 647 403
Installment loans 42 797 325 42 797 325 39 196 694 39 196 694
Financial leasing 9 729 300 9 729 300 8 970 074 8 970 074
Total loans before individual and group write-downs 54 421 206 54 421 206 49 814 171 49 814 171
– Individual write-downs 102 781 102 781 96 286 96 286
– Group write-downs 820 266 820 266 861 899 861 899
Net loans 53 498 159 53 498 159 48 855 986 48 855 986

Other assets
Operational leasing 410 661 410 661 395 877 395 877
Other assets 0 0 0 0
Sum other assets 410 661 410 661 395 877 395 877

Total financial assets 54 805 812 54 805 812 49 340 296 49 340 296

The last known sales value is used as fair value.

Classification of financial liabilities 2011 2010

All amounts in thousands of NOK Booked value Fair value Booked value Fair value

Debt to credit institutions
Loans and deposits from credit institutions 38 395 657 38 395 657 42 725 355 42 725 355
Total loans and deposits from financial institutions 38 395 657 38 395 657 42 725 355 42 725 355

Deposits from and debt to customers
Deposits from and debt to customers repayable on notice 258 827 258 827 284 968 284 968
Total deposits from customers 258 827 258 827 284 968 284 968

Debt established by issuing securities
Certificates and other short term loan raising 0 0 504 833 504 833
Bonds and other long term loan raising 10 490 328 10 490 328 776 910 776 910
Total debt established by issuing securities 10 490 328 10 490 328 1 281 743 1 281 743

Other debt 0 0 0 0

Subordinated loan capital
Other subordinated loan capital 655 183 655 183 655 183 655 183
Total subordinated loan capital 655 183 655 183 655 183 655 183

Total financial liabilities 49 799 995 49 799 995 44 947 249 44 947 249

25
Santander Consumer Bank

NOTES SANTANDER CONSUMER BANK GROUP

Note 22 – Issued securities

All amounts in thousands of NOK 2011 2010
Issued commercial papers - 504 833
Issued bonds 10 490 328 776 910
Total liability issued securities 10 490 328 1 281 743

Changes in liability issued securities
All amounts in thousands of NOK Book value New issues/ Payments Amortisation Book value

31.12.10 repurchase 31.12.11
Issued commercial papers 504 833 144 924 (650 053) 296 -
Issued bonds 776 910 13 539 094 (3 826 114) 437 10 490 328
Total liability issued securities 1 281 743 13 684 018 (4 476 167) 733 10 490 328

Specification of issued securities
All amounts in thousands of NOK

Bonds
ISIN number Issuer Net nominal Currency Interest Call date Book value

value 31.12.11
NO0010588098 Santander Consumer Bank AS 450 000 NOK Floating 24.09.2012 449 280
NO0010588080 Santander Consumer Bank AS 250 000 NOK Floating 24.09.2013 249 400
NO0010590466 Santander Consumer Bank AS 300 000 NOK Floating 26.04.2012 299 730
NO0010588098 Santander Consumer Bank AS 50 000 NOK Floating 24.09.2012 50 060
XS0595990978 Bilkreditt 1 ltd. 3 965 000 NOK Floating 25.06.2025 2 232 509
XS0595991273 Bilkreditt 1 ltd. 4 677 000 NOK Floating 25.06.2025 2 633 404